

No. 14-41127

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division,
Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348.

SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@

PRERAK SHAH
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Appellants

texasattorneygeneral.gov

(caption continued)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND;
IMANI CLARK, *Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPART-
MENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN
AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA;
ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOZA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA;
MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO,
INCORPORATED, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPART-
MENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, *Defendants-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	vii
Introduction	1
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	10
I. SB14 Is Not a Poll Tax	10
II. The Legislature Did Not Enact SB14 for a Racially Discriminatory Purpose	11
A. Standard of Review	12
B. The District Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard to Find Discriminatory Purpose	13
C. The District Court’s Evaluation of Circumstantial Evidence Was Legally Erroneous.	17
1. The district court erred by considering circumstantial evidence where plaintiffs obtained a massive amount of privileged legislative materials.	18
2. The district court ignored <i>Crawford</i> and SB14’s legitimate purpose.	21
D. The District Court Legally Erred by Finding a Discriminatory Purpose When There Is No Discriminatory Effect	23
E. The District Court’s Analysis of the <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors Was Erroneous	24
1. The district court erroneously relied on “historical background” to impugn current officeholders’ motives.	24
2. The district court erred by purporting to discern legislative intent from statements by opponents of SB14.	26
3. The district court improperly relied on isolated, non- probative statements.	27

4. The legislative history identified by the district court suggests an urgent voter demand for SB14, not racial discrimination.	29
F. Remand of the Discriminatory-Purpose Claim Is Not Appropriate.....	32
III. SB14 Does Not Violate VRA §2.	33
A. The District Court Did Not Find that SB14 Has an Effect on Voting.	34
1. VRA §2 requires proof that the challenged law affects voting behavior.....	34
2. The district court did not have any competent evidence that SB14 depresses voting participation.	35
B. Plaintiffs Failed to Make the Required Causation Showing.	40
C. The District Court’s Interpretation of VRA §2 Would Threaten Many Legitimate Election Laws and Render the Statute Unconstitutional.....	44
D. The District Court’s Remedy Is Infirm.	49
IV. SB14 Does Not Impose an Unconstitutional Burden on Voting.....	50
A. <i>Crawford</i> Already Performed the <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Balancing that Defeats Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge.....	50
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Identify a Single Person Who Faces an Unconstitutional Burden on the Right to Vote.	53
Conclusion	55
Certificate of Service.....	56
Certificate of Compliance	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham & Veneklasen Joint Venture v. Am. Quarter Horse Ass’n</i> , 776 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	51
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)	32
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	47
<i>Brown v. Califano</i> , 627 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	31
<i>Burdick v. Takaushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	50, 51, 52
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	24-25
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	39
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	46
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012)	47
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Conley v. Bd. of Trustees of Grenada Cnty. Hosp.</i> , 707 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

Croft v. Governor of Texas,
 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009)17

Darensburg v. Metro. Transp. Comm’n,
 636 F.3d 511 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

EEOC v. LHC Grp., Inc.,
 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014) 9

Evenwel v. Abbott,
 No. 14-940, 2016 WL 1278477 (U.S. Apr. 4, 2016).....17

Farrakhan v. Gregoire,
 623 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) 46

Farrakhan v. Washington,
 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004) 44, 45, 46, 48

Flemming v. Nestor,
 363 U.S. 603 (1960)..... 11, 13

Fletcher v. Peck,
 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)..... 18

Frank v. Walker,
 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014), *rev’d*,
Frank v. Walker, 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 42, 50

Frank v. Walker,
 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Frank v. Walker,
 No. 15-3582, 2016 WL 1426486 (7th Cir. Apr. 12, 2016) 50

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
 539 U.S. 461 (2003) 49

Gonzalez v. Arizona,
 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....7-8, 11, 35, 37, 46

Hartman v. Moore,
 547 U.S. 250 (2006) 30

Hayden v. Pataki,
 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 48

Hous. Expl. Co. v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.,
 359 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2004)13

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... 30

In re Cao,
 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 47

Johnson v. Gov. of Fla.,
 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) 48

Kansas v. Hendricks,
 521 U.S. 346 (1997) 11, 13

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
 513 U.S. 374 (1995) 9

Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.,
 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 29

LULAC Council No. 4344 v. Clements,
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)7, 35, 37, 42, 43, 44

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 24

Maritrend, Inc. v. Serac & Co. (Shipping) Ltd.,
 348 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2003)13

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 12, 13, 24

Meche v. Doucet,
 777 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2015) 32

Mercantile Tex. Corp. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
 638 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981) 26

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 48

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
 449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 22

Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) 13, 39

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
 429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 30

NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers,
 377 U.S. 58 (1964)..... 26

Okpalobi v. Foster,
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) 50

Oregon v. Mitchell,
 400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 43

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....14, 15, 16, 28

Price v. Austin Independent School District,
 945 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1991) 20-21

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
 456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... 12, 13, 32

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
 520 U.S. 471 (1997) 47

Shelby County v. Holder,
 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)17

Simmons v. Galvin,
 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 41

Smith v. Doe,
 538 U.S. 84 (2003) 6, 13, 17

Smith v. Husted,
 No. 2:16-cv-212 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2016)..... 45

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974)51

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
 479 U.S. 208 (1986)51

Tenney v. Brandhove,
 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 15, 17

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Proj., Inc.,
 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) 48

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) 41

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997)51

United States v. Cherry,
 50 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 16

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 28

Veasey v. Abbott,
 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....*passim*

Voting for Am. v. Steen,
 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 52
Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 47
Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886) 16

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I, §417
 52 U.S.C. §10301(a)..... 1, 33, 34, 47
 Tex. Elec. Code
 §11.002(a)(6) 46
 §11.003..... 46
 §13.143 46
 §63.001(g)..... 5
 §63.001(h)..... 5
 §63.0101..... 4
 §63.011(a) 5
 §65.054(b)(2)(B)..... 5
 §65.054(b)(2)(C) 5
 §65.0541..... 5
 §82.002..... 5
 §82.003..... 5
 §85.001 46
 Tex. Transp. Code
 §521A.001(a) 4
 §521A.001(b) 4, 10
 §521A.001(f) 10
 37 Tex. Admin. Code
 §15.181 10
 §15.182..... 4, 10
 Tex. Health & Safety Code
 §191.0045..... 4
 §191.0046(e)5, 10
 §191.0046(f)..... 5

Other Authorities

9C Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.)13

Act of May 16, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619..... 4

Br. of Texas et al., *Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*,
2007 WL 4351592 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2007)..... 53

Nathaniel Persily, *The Promise and Pitfalls of the New Voting Rights Act*,
117 Yale L.J. 174 (2007)..... 39

U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting and Registration in the Election of November
2012: Detailed Tables*, [https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/
socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2012/tables.html](https://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2012/tables.html) 25
